

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.8020 of 2014

=====

Vijeta Devi, Daughter of Late Haris Prasad, Resident of Village- Keshavpur (North Railway Station), P.O.- Sahkamwa, P.S.- Gorakhpur, Dist- Gorakhpur (U.P.)

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar, through Chief Secretary, govt. of Bihar, Patna
2. The Deputy Secretary, Rural Development Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
3. The Secretary, Rural Development Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna
4. The Commissioner, Koshi Division, Saharsa
5. The District Magistrate, Supaul

.... Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Prem Sheela Pandey
For the Respondent/s : Mr. GP32- Harish Kumar

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 02-09-2016

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

Father of the petitioner died on 22.12.2003. The present petitioner claims herself to be the only child and, therefore, has filed the writ application for a direction for compassionate appointment.

Petitioner is married and settled and as per the details furnished in the writ application, somewhere in the district of Gorakhpur in U.P. Since there is no other off-spring and mother has already been authorized pension, there is no liability of any kind on the family, coupled with the fact that the death of the employee happened in the year 2003 and there is no immediate financial crises by loss of the bread-earner.

Compassionate appointment is not a methodology for providing employment to otherwise unemployed or unemployable children of a government servant. The objectives cannot be lost sight of.

The claim of the petitioner does not come within the settled principles of compassionate appointment. Therefore, the writ application is dismissed.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J)

SKM/-

AFR/NAFR	N.A.F.R.
CAV DATE	
Uploading Date	02.09.2016
Transmission Date	